K-18-00215-02

STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF FORT BEND 8§

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AN INTERLOCAL LEASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND THE UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO AN INTERLOCAL LEASE AGREEMENT
(“Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS
a governmental entity under the laws of the State of Texas (“Lessor”) and the UNIVERSITY
OF HOUSTON SYSTEM, a system of public institutions of higher education and agency for
the State of Texas under Chapter 111.20 of the Texas Education Code for the use and
benefit of its Small Business Development Center (hereinafter “Lessee”). Lessor and
Lessee may be individually referred to as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties,”

WHEREAS, the Parties have executed and accepted that certain Interlocal Lease
Agreement (“Lease Agreement”} on or about February 27, 2018, as amended by
Amendment to an Interlocal Lease Agreement executed on or about March 10, 2020,
{“Lease Amendment”), both attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, both Parties desire to further extend the term and make certain
modifications to the terms and conditions of the Lease Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

1. Term. The Lease Agreement is hereby renewed for an additional one-year
period beginning on February 27, 2022 and ending on February 26, 2023, with
automatic annual renewal periods of twelve (12} months, unless either party
provides written notice to terminate as provided in the Lease Agreement.

2, Human Trafficking. BY ACCEPTANCE OF AMENDMENT, LESSEE
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT LESSOR IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND
THAT NO COUNTY FUNDS WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR.
ACTIVITIES THAT VIOLATE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS.

3. Clery Act: The leanne Clery Act 20 U.S.C. § 1092(f), as amended (the “Clery
Act”}, requires institutions of higher education to, in part, publish specific
crime statistics on an annual basis and this section is intended to provide
assistance with regard to any matters related to the Clery Act that occur while
Lessee is using the Leased Premises pursuant to this Lease Agreement, Lessor
shall disclose to Lessee the occurrence of crimes of which Lessor is made
aware and that must be reported under the Clery Act as described in 34 CFR
668.46(c), should they occur either in and/or on the Leased Premises or in
and/or on the public areas an individual would normally pass through to access
the Leased Premises during the time in which Lessee is utilizing the Leased

1




K-18-00215-02

Premises. All crimes disclosed should comply with federal and Texas state
privacy laws and should only include the minimal information required under
the Clery Act. Lessor agrees to supply such crime information to Lessee within
three husiness days of the crime being reported to Lessor as follows:

(a) Instances of reported crimes Lessor must report under the Clery Act
include: murder, non-negligent manslaughter, negligent manslaughter,
robbery, aggravated assault, burglary, motor vehicle theft, and arson (“Clery
Crimes”). All other Clery Crimes should be reported to Lessee as soon as
practicable, regardless of whether police investigations have begun.

{b) Lessor agrees to disclose not only the occurrence of the Clery Crimes but
also: the date and time of the crime, location of the crime, and the number of
victims involved in the crime.

{c} Should evidence arise that demonstrates that the crime was motivated by
any of the following categories of bias: gender identity, national origin, race,
religion, ethnicity, gender, sexual orientation, or disability, Lessor shall notify
Lessor. In addition to the identified Clery Crimes, reported increases of is found
to be motivated in whole or in part by any of the previously stated categories
of by the bias, must be disclosed to Lessee as soon as practicable.

4, Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Lease Agreement,
including any addenda or amendments, not modified shall remain in full force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties put their hands to this Second Amendment on the

dates indicated below.

{Execution Page Follows}
{Remainder Intentionally Left Blank}




LESSOR:

FORT BEND COUNTY

KP George, County Judge

Date Signed:

ATTEST:

Laura Richard, County Clerk

Reviewed by:

-

night, Directo

EXHIBIT A: INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AS AMENDED

K-18-00215-02

LESSEE:
UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM
dimm-MeShan Raymond Bartlett

Senior Vice Chancellor / Vice President
Administration & Finance

Date Signed: #2‘?/9\@)‘9\

AFPROVED AS TO FORM gy

February 28, 2022

I:\AGREEMENTS\2022 Agreements\Facilities\Lease with UH\Second Amendmaent to ILA - UHS Sienna.SBDC.v2.dacx 22-Fac-500019-A1



K-18-00215-02

EXHIBIT A




kK8 85! 5102

STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF FORT BEND &

AMENDMENT TO AN INTERLOCAL LEASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND THE UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM

This AMENDMENT TO AN INTERLOCAL LEASE AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is
made and entered into by and between FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS a governmental
entity under the laws of the State of Texas (“Lessor”) and the UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON
SYSTEM, a system of public institutions of higher education and agency for the State of
Texas under Chapter 111.20 of the Texas Education Code for the use and benefit of its
Small Business Development Center (hereinafter “Lessee”). Lessor and Lessee may be
individually referred to as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, the Parties have executed and accepted that certain Interlocal Lease
Agreement (“Lease Agreement”) on or about February 27, 2018, attached hereto as
Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, both Parties desire to extend the term and make certain modifications
to the terms and conditions of the Lease Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

1. Term. The Lease Agreement is hereby renewed for an additional one-year
period beginning on February 27, 2020 and ending on February 26, 2021 , With
an automatic renewal for one (1) additional period of twelve (12) months,

unless either party provides written notice to terminate as provided in the
Lease Agreement.

2. Human Trafficking. BY ACCEPTANCE OF AMENDMENT, LESSEE
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT LESSOR IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND
THAT NO COUNTY FUNDS WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR
ACTIVITIES THAT VIOLATE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS.

3. Clery Act: The Jeanne Clery Act 20 U.5.C. § 1092(f), as amended (the “Clery

Act”), requires institutions of higher education to, in part, publish specific
crime statistics on an annual basis and this section is intended to provide
assistance with regard to any matters related to the Clery Act that occur while
Lessee is using the Leased Premises pursuant to this Lease Agreement. Lessor
shall disclose to Lessee the occurrence of crimes of which Lessor is made
aware and that must be reported under the Clery Act as described in 34 CER
668.46(c), should they occur either in and/or on the Leased Premises or in
and/or on the public areas an individual would normally pass through to access
the Leased Premises during the time in which Lessee is utilizing the Leased

1

MAR v LULY

B EMA00 14




kHe!5024519102

Premises. All crimes disclosed should comply with federal and Texas state
privacy laws and should only include the minimal information required under
the Clery Act. Lessor agrees to supply such crime information to Lessee within
three business days of the crime being reported to Lessor as follows:

(a) Instances of reported crimes Lessor must report under the Clery Act
include: murder, non-negligent manslaughter, negligent manslaughter,
robbery, aggravated assault, burglary, motor vehicle theft, and arson (“Clery
Crimes”). All other Clery Crimes should be reported to Lessee as soon as
practicable, regardless of whether police investigations have begun.

(b) Lessor agrees to disclose not only the occurrence of the Clery Crimes but
also: the date and time of the crime, location of the crime, and the number of
victims involved in the crime.

{c} Should evidence arise that demonstrates that the crime was motivated by
any of the following categories of bias: gender identity, national origin, race,
religion, ethnicity, gender, sexual orientation, or disability, Lessor shall notify
Lessor. In addition to the identified Clery Crimes, reported increases of is found
to be motivated in whole or in part by any of the previously stated categories
of by the bias, must be disclosed to Lessee as soon as practicable.

4. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Lease Agreement,
including any addenda or amendments, not modified shall remain in full force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties put their hands to this Amendment on the dates

indicated below.

{Execution Page Follows}
{Remainder Intentionally Left Blank}




ki8 Gl 9102

LESSOR: LESSEE:

FORT BEND COUNTY UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM
(Woage P

KP Ge“}ge County Jud Jim McShan

Senior Vice Chancellor / Vice President
Administration & Finance

Date Signed: 3-10-2028 Date Signed: é/ZO&O

Wbl

a Richard, County Clerk

Reviewed by:

( Jame; Knight, 6)%]&(

AFPROVED AS TO FORM gy

EXHIBIT A: INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT February 25, 2020

I\AGREEMENTS\2020 Agreements\Facilities\Lease with UH\Renewal 2020 {01.08.20).docx HNA



k481534813102

EXHIBIT A




K15100395.07 2

K-18-00215

INTERLOCAL LEASE AGREEMENT
FORT BEND COUNTY AND THE UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM

1. PARTIES AND AUTHORITY

This Interlocal Lease Agreement ("Lease Agreement”) is made and entered into by Fort Bend County,
Texas, a governmental entity under the laws of the State of Texas {"Lassor”} and the University of
Houston Systerm, a system of public institutions of higher education and agency for the State of Texas
under Chapter 111,20 of the Texas Education Code for the use and benefit of its Small Business
Developrrient Center (hereinafter “Lesseé”),

lessee Is authorlzed to enter inte this Lease Agreement by Govermnment Code, Chapters 791,

Lessor is authotized to entef Into this Lease Agréerent utider Local Goverfiment Lo, Chapter 272
ang Government Code, Chapter 741,

‘2, LEASEDPREMISES

This Lease Agreement s for one hundred (100) total siuare feet of office shace in the Fort Bend
i‘:mmt\[ Sienna Annex Buildmg, located at 5855 Slenna Sprirgs Way, Suite 135, Missour) - Cltsa,
“Texas 77459 {"Leased Premises”). Lessee, ifs employees, sfudents and visitors alse have the
nonexclusive Tight 1o use cofmrion afeas within the Leaded Premisés.

3, TERMOFLEASE

The Initiel Term of this Lease Agreement shall be Tor a périod of one (1) year comimenciig on
the date of execution {*Commencerhent Date”), ahd ending twelve {12) months after the
Commencerment Date (“Initial Term”), which shall automatically rengw. for -one (1) additional
periad of twelve (12) months, unless one party provides wiitten fictice to terminate as provlded

in Section 7 belaw. The Initial Termand any renewal shall hereinafter be veferred toas the “Lease
Term”,

4,  ANNUALRENT

The Lessee agress to pay Lessor the sum of ten dollars {$10.00) per year as Annual Rent {*Annual

~ Rent”) during the Lease Term. The base Annual Rent Includes Lessee’s prorated share of utilities
and services provided at the Leased Premises; with the exception of voice/data services. The
Annual Rent is due and payable by the Lessee on the Commencement Date, and then on the first
day of any renewal term. The Annual Rent shall be made payable and submitted to Fort Bend
County, 301 Jackson, Suite 301, Richmond, Texas 77469, Attention: Facilities Management &
Planning.

5, GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

(a) Lessee shall use the Leased Premises solely for office spate and for any other purpose
refated to the mission of the Lessee, Lessee shall not use the Leased Premises under any
circumstance for the purposes of storing, manufacturing or selling any explosives,
flammables or other inherently dangerous substance, chemical, thing or device. Lessee shall
keep the Leased Premises in good repalr and free from waste. Lessee shall never leave the

1|Page
interlocal Lease Agroeement




{b)

{c)

{c)

(e)

{f)

<SR

Leased Premises vacant, but shail in good faith cohtinuously conduct and carry an

the type of business for which the Leased Premises are leased on all days, and during such
hours, as are usual and gustomary for the Lessee in the geographic area in which the premises
are located for that type of budingss. Any property kept, stored or imnaintained within the
Leased Premises by Lessee shall be at Lessee’s sole risk, Lessee shall not take any action that
would constitute a nuisance or would disturb or endanger Lessor or other tehants or
unreasonably [nterfere with their use of thelr respective premises; hor use, occupy or
permit any portion of the Leased Premises to be occupled or used for any unfawful business
purpose.

Maintenance

{1}  Lessor agrees to fnaintain the Leased Premises in good repalr and condition during
the Leasé Term, Maintenance is to include, but Is not limited to, the following services: repair
or replace worn floor surfaces; pairiting as néaded; replacernent of broken window glass;
repalr of roof and celling 18aks; building exterior, Iterior; plumbing, heating, air conditioritng
and ventilating equipment and filters; fire protecfion equipment; miscellaneous valves;
woadwork, locks, floor surfaces and goverings; fighting fixtures, and the replacerent of all
defettive or burned-out light bulbs, fluorescent tubes, ballasts and starters, If Lessee Causes
darnagés to the Leased Premises, requiring above-listed maintenance services that go beyond
"normal wear and tear”, Lessee is responsible for paying to have the damages repaired.
Lessor alsb agrees to provide gérieral housekeeping setvices aftet hours of standard Fort Bend
County workdays (Montlay < Friday, excluding Lessor’s official holidays),

Lessor warrants that the lease of the Leased Premises to the Lesses is authorized by the
Lessor's governing body.

Lessor fnay enter the Leased Premises by providing advance notice to (a) inspect the general
condition and stete of repair,(b} to make repairs required or permitted under this Lease
Agreament, or {¢) for any other reasoriable purpose.

Lessee is responsible for securing, the Installation of, and all costs of maintaining veice/data
services to serve Lessee. Lessor agrees that the Lessee may bring any and all furniture,
fixtures and equipment reasonably necessary for the efficient exercise of the Lessee’s
responsibilities and the parties agree that all praperty will remain property of the Lessee, Any
physlcal additions or improvements to the Leased Premises made by Lessee, and approved in
writing by Lessor, will become the property of Lessor, Lessor may require Lessee, at the end of
Lease Term and at Lessee's expense, remove any physical additions and improvements,
repair any alterations, and restore the Leased Premises to the condition existing at the
Commentement Date, normal wear and tear excepted.

Following Lessor's consent, Lessee shall have the right to place on the Leased Premises, signs
and décor, which are permitted by applicable ordinances and tessor's décorfsignage
guidelines attached hereto as Exhibit "A”. Lessee shall repair all damage to the Leased
Prernises resulting from the removal of signs Installed by Lessee,

2iPoge

Interlocal Lease Agreement




SR

{g) W during the Lease Term the Leased Premises is condemned for any public purpose, the
Lesses may elect 1o termiriate and cancel this lease upon thirty (30) days written notice to the
Lessor.

{h} In the evenrt of minor damage to any part of the Leased Premises, and if such damage does not
render the Leased Premises unusable for Lessee’s purposes, in Lessee’s sole discretion,
Lessor shall promptly repair such damage subject to the terms of Paragraph 6(b}. In
making the repairs called for in this paragraph, Lessor shall hot be liable for any delays
resulting from strikes, governmental restrictions, acts of natureor inability to obtain necessary
materials or labor or uther matters which are beyond the reasonable control of Lessor, If
‘the Leasod Prefises cainot be occupled by the Lessee, lease paymeédts otherwise dus will
be elther reduced or withheld for a prorated share of the Leased Premises that cannot be
oecupled. If the leased Premises are damaged 1o a degree that it is unfit for ofcupancy,
this Lease Agreement.shall automatically tefminate and ‘atiy rent and other obfigations will
be prorated from the date the leased Premises could no longer be occupled. The
determination of whether the Leased Premiises ate damaged 1o a degiee to render them unfit
far occupanty will be made by the City of Missouri City suthority, in conjisnction with Lessee’s
fire marshal and environmental health and life safety department. If the Lessor hasavallable
space which will meet the Lessee’s needs and offers same to the Lessee, the Lessee may #t Its
option, occupy that space under the same termsand conditions as this Lease Agreement.

{i) During the Lease Term, lessee shall have the fon-exclusive use in common ‘with Lessor,
other tenants of the buildmg, their guests and invitees, of the non-reserved common
meeting ropms, automobile parking areas, driveways, and footways.

{} Lessor may retain any proparty left on the Leased Premises at the end of the term, after
providing Lesses thirty (30) days written notice aindd the opportunity to retrieve such
property.

6. BREACH, DEFAULT and REMEDIES

{a} Breach by lessor

Lessor is in breach or default of this Lease Agreement if it fails to perforim any of dyties or
obligations of this Lease Agreement. The Lessee must give Lessor written notice of the
breach or default. ¥ Lessor falls or refuses to remeady the condition of the breach or default
for a period of thirty (30) days the Lessee may at its option:
1} Withhold lease payments until the breach or default is cured or corrected;
2} Terminate the lLease Agreement by providing written notice of intent 1o terminate
and the effective date of termination;
3) Take reasonable action necessary to correct the breach or default and deduct the costs
incurred by Lessee from payments due or to become due under this lease.
4} Take other legal action as provided by law for breach or default of this Leasé Agreement.

(b) Breachbvlessee

3|fage
interlocal Lease Agreement




LT

Lessee is in breach and default under this Lease Agreement if Lessee Yails to make paymenis
wher due or fails to fimely perform its duties and obligations under this lease: Lessor must
give the Lessee written notice of the breach or default. If Lessee fails or refuses to remedy the
condition of the breach or default for a period of thirty {30) days Lessor may at its option:

1} Terminaie the lease by providing written notice of intent Lo terminate and the effective

date of termination.
2} Take other legal action as provided by law for breach or default of this lease.
{¢) Nowaiver

The failure of either party to enhforce rights provided by this Lease Agreemient of by for breach or
default will hot act as a walver of the right to demand compliance in the future,

7. VOLUNTARY TERMINATION
This Lease Agteement may be terminated by &lthér party, if neither party is currently in default, by
providing the hon-terminating party with shxty {60) days written notice of intent fo terminate.
8. ASSIGNMENT
This Lease Agreement may not be assigned by either party.
8. LAWGOVERNING
“This Lease Agreement is governed by the laws of the state of Texas.
10, HAZARDOUSSUBSTANCES
Lessor warrants and represents that any use, storage, treatment, or transporiation of hazardous
substances that has occurred in or on the premises prior to Commencement Date of this Lease
Agreement has been in compliance with ali applicable federal, state, and Jocal laws, regulations, ahd
ordinances. Lessor additionally warrants and represents that no rilease, leak, discharge;, spli,
disposal, or emission of hazardous substances has occurred in, on, or under the premises, and that
they are free of hazardous substances.
11 INSURANCE

Intarlocal Laase Agreamant

At alt times during the Lease Term, Lessor must maintain a policy of all-risk property insurance or
acceptable self-insurance, issued by and bonded upon an insurante company licensed in the State
of Texas, covering the Leased Premises and leasehold improvements {exclusive of contents), in
-~ an amount equal to not less than 80% percent of the replacement cost thereof. The Lessee shall
have no interest In the policy or policy proceeds, and Lessor shail not be obligated to insure any
furnishings, eguipment, trade fixtures, or otiwer personal property that the Lessee may place or
cause to be placed upon the Leased Premises, Lessor must also maintain a policy or policies of
comprehensive general lishility insurance or acceptable self-insurance, insuring Lessor against loss of

d|Page




R

life, bodily Injury and/or property damage with respect to common areas, operation of the Leased
Premises, parking lots and other improvements assoclated with the fand upon which the Leased
Premises are [ocated, ant any other losses caused by or related to the duties and obligations of ;
Lessor under this Lease Agreement. Any obligation by the Lessee under this Lease Agreement to !
obtain insurance is expressly made subject to the Lessee’s autharity under staté law to obtain
such insurance, No insurance cartier of either party shall have a right of subrogation against the
other party to this Lease Agreement.

12. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

The fiability for acts or omissions of the agents and employees of either party or for injuries
caused by conditions of tangible property Is provided for solely by the provisions of the Texas
Civil Practice and Remedies Code, Chapters 75, 101 and 102, and that Workers' Compensation
Insurance coverage for state and county ermployees is provided as mandated by the provisions of
Texas Labor Code, Chapter 504,

13. OTHER TERMS ANDCONDITIONS

(8) Entire agreement. This Lease Agreement, and its amendments and attachrients repraserit
the entire ‘agreement of the parties,
{b) Effective date. This Lease Agreernent is effective as of the date listed below.
{c} Amehdment. Amenditientsto-this cortract must be in writing and signéd by both parties.
(d) _Notices. All notices required by this Lease Agreement must be sent to the following addresses:
258 Lessee
Fort Bend Courty Facilities Management/Planning | University of Houston System
Attn: Director Office of Real Estate Services
301 Jackson Street, Suite 301 | 5000 Gulf Freeway, Bldg. 1, Suite 110
Richmiond, Texas 77469 | Housten, Texas 77204-5025

With a Copy to:

Office of General Coungel
Attn: Contracts Administration
311 £, Cullen Buiiding, Sulte D
Houston, Texas 77204-2028

4. EXECUTION

The parties have executed this Lease Agreement on the dates indicated below,

5/Page
Interiocal Lease Agreement




